THURSDAY

Rule 2.47

Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
admirustrator(s)

{b) Insert dates.

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

2.24B

Name of Cempany
Advent Computer Training Limited

Company Number
04511374

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Lane,
Birmingham District Registry
[full name of court]

Court case number (For court use only)
8076 of 2010

we®

lan J Gould of PKF (UK) LLP, New Guild House, 45 Great Charles Street, Queensway,

Birmingham, B3 2LX

Brian J Hamblin of PKF (UK) LLP, New Guild House, 45 Great Charles Street, Queensway,

Birrmingham, B3 21X

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

1)
17 February 2011

Signed

To

l-m 16 August 2011

For the Jofitf/Administrators

Dated ?—/ 5/ 0

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact information in the box
opposite but f you do it will help Companies House to

lan J Gould

cortact you if there 1s a query on the form  The contact Tel 0121 212 2222

information that you grive witt be wisibde to searchers of the

publtc record

DX Number

New Guild House, 45 Great Charles Street, Queensway, Birmingham, B3 2LX

DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*ACBUSXD5"
ADG 89

08/09/2011 1

COMPANIES HOUSE

Doc Ref Form 2 24B - Administrator's progress report doem Rev 11710




Rule 2.47

Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
adminustrator(s)

(b) Insert dates

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2 - 2 4 B

Form 2.24B

Name of Company

Advent Computer Training Limited

Company Number
04511374

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Lane,
Birmingham District Registry

[full name of court]

Court case number (For court use only)
8076 of 2010

wel®

lan J Gould of PKF (UK) LLP, New Guild House, 45 Great Charles Street, Queensway,

Birmingham, B3

21X

Brian J Hamblin of PKF (UK) LLP, New Guild House, 45 Great Charles Street, Queensway,

Birmingham, B3

21X

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

(D)

17 February 2011

Signed

To

)]

16 August 2011

For the Joi

Administrators

Dated 7_’ oﬁl 1

Doc Ref Form 2 248 - Administrator's progress report doem Rey 11/10




Advent Computer Training Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 17/02/2011 From 17/02/2010
of Affairs To 16/08/2011 To 16/08/2011
GENERAL FIXED CHARGE
Intellectual Property & Database NIL 200,000 00
Bank Interest 532 4812
Office Holders Fees NIL {55,000 00)
Legal Fees & Disbursements NIL (10,000 00)
Agents/Valuers Fees and Disburseme NIL {1,750 00)
Direct Costs NIL (14,837 48)
Halifax Bank of Scotland NIL {100,000 00)
532 18,460 64
FIXTURES & FITTINGS
Computer Equipment NIL 6,500 00
Leasing Companies NIL (2,037 82)
NIL 4,462 18
ASSET REALISATIONS
Furniture & Equipment NIL 52,000 00
Motor Vehicles NIL 1,750 00
Stock/WIP NIL 3,000 00
Book Debts 980 94 77,918 92
Bank Interest Net of Tax 329 2894
984 23 134,697 86
DIRECT COSTS
Rent NIL 2,250 00
IT Support & Call Centre NIL 19,414 00
Staff Consultancy Fees NIL 27,424 96
NIL (49,088 96)
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 264 00
Office Holders Fees NIL 40,000 00
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 1,750 00
Accounting Assistance NIL 2,000 00
Legal Fees NIL 21,963 15
Company Searches NIL 62 90
Telephone Telex & Fax NIL 156 00
External Photocopying & Postage 1,545 17 8,160 09
Motor & Travel NIL 2040
Storage Costs 194 40 3,669 15
Statutory Advertising NIL 164 61
Other Property Expenses NIL 204 68
Insurance of Assets 289 38 1,005 05
Bank Charges NIL 20 00
(2,028 95) (79,299 03)
(1,039.40) 29,232 69

REPRESENTED BY

VAT Receivable - 19 44
Bank 2 - Fixed 20,212 02

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 504 23 August 2011 09 39




16 Aug 11
Advent Computer Training Limited
in Administration
Estimated outcome statement

Realised Estimated Estimated

KPaid}) future final

to date movements outcome

£ £ £
Fixed charge assets

Intellectual property and database 200,000 - 200,000
Bank interest 48 - 48
Office holders fees {55,000) (186,460) {73,460)
Legal fees and disbursements (10,000} - (10,000)
Agents/Valuers fees and disbursements (1,750) - (1,750)
Direct costs applicable to fixed charge {14,838) - (14,838)
Pald to Halifax Bank of Scotland Plc {100,000) - (100,000)
Funds available to Halifax Bank of Scotland Plc 18,460 (18,460) -

Based on current information, there will be no surplus funds after payment of the amounts due to
Halifax Bank of Scotland under therr fixed charge secunty

Realised Estimated Estimated
{Paid) future final
to date movements outcome
£ £ £
Floating charge assets
Furniture & equipment 58,500 - 58,500
Less due to leasing companies (2,038) - (2,038)
Motor vehicles 1,750 - 1,750
Stock/ WIP 3,000 - 3,000
Book debts 77,919 - 77,219
Other assets inc bank interest 29 - 29
139,160 - 139,160
Direct costs
Rent 2,250 - 2,250
IT support and call centre 18,414 - 19,414
Staff consultancy fees 27,425 - 27,425
(49,089) - (49.089)
Other costs of realisation
Office holders fees 40,000 - 40,000
Legal fees and disbursements 21,963 7,351 29,314
Agents/NValuers fees and disbursements 1,750 - 1,750
Insurance 1,005 750 1,755
External photocopying and postage 8,160 1,840 10,000
Storage costs 3,669 331 4,000
Other costs and expenses 2,752 500 3,252
(79,299) {10,772) {80,071}
Amounts available for preferential creditors 10,772 (10,772) -

Based on current information, there will be no funds avallable to any preferential creditors, the holders of
any floating charges, nor, any unsecured non-preferential creditors

Estimated outcome statement Page 1 of 1 25/0812011 - 11 02




APPENDIX D

ANALYSIS OF PKF (UK) LLP'S TIME COSTS
IN THE ADMINISTRATION TO 16 AUGUST 2011




8/580°L 88 8.5G6l Ll SES €0 ¥SZ'PO 04121 01 989°22 09 69Z 08 926°09 LE6OL 56 bLLZY
SE§ ov 6Lv GES  OF6LP 000 000 000 000 000 a0O {elielI0es
0L0 0SSLL 000 000 0.0  0SSLL 000 000 000 QDO wnpueiolUsiy ss[es uoneulIoiu| Jo uolieseds.d
£z 8 SZ 9g2'e 000 000 000 000 000 000 £Z8 Sz egL'e S|EUDISSaj0.d JayiQy/siopdi|og/siusby yim Buiser
0Lt 05 129 Q00 Q00 000 000 000 000 0L1  0S L9 suoneBisaau)
SLE 52 18¥'L 000 000 000 000 000 000 GLE  GZI8FL 30IAPY |BIRUBD
0z zy S0 ££0'0L Gyl 09 €L 0L 08 6.2 §TYE Ghvol'l 08¢  0ZSLE'l 126po| pue suinjas 0yo Buipnow) soueiiduio) Aoynjelg
0/ 9§ 05 £8¢'2 SO¥E  00€09'E 068, OF8L6'C GEE  0LG08 or0  OF oSl UoHENSILIWPY [BI2UID)
§1¢g ST 8E9'8 090 089 0LO 096l GEBZ  GEORY'0 OL¥  0S6¥8'L ucnebir)/eouapuodsanc) [eben
%621 S0 £62°} 086 0651Z'L oLl or il 502 S/ y0F 000 000 Burpuog % soueinsy;
oL} 09922 0Z0 0992 050 0092 0Z0  0B9oF 0c0 oZse Buipes] Waunuoddy 1sod
512 5Z 102 000 000 oro 0089 0S0 0S¥l ST 1 GL €6¥ suojesieay 19ssy Jauyl0
06 L} 00 LEF'Z 0e il 09422 000 000 0E0 068 0EC 0581 suonesieay 192Q yoog
59 2% 09 6LEL 0Z ¥ 080GL'S 054 08 9¥1'L SeE  Ovisl 090  09vEL SUOIIESIEDY }00)G
0016}  S618L°9E 09 €0l 08898°Z1 0.0  0E0LL 66 /5 00955'C) GL8Z S8OFZ'LL uonesi(eay Jassy paxid
ML BLL  £668L'92 iy 06 80 ¥HO'LL 006, OLSETEL 008  S0ZEY'L 0.0  0L¥iZ swiej) sdhojdwz
5199  0SSSHLY 08 151 08 ¥5¥'61 0t6y 0T 192 0029 65:8L'21 S0F  G648S'L SI0Hpal) (EljUBIIH UON
0Z'c 08 #55 020 0962 0zZ  0Zigg 080 00261 000 000 (dH pue asea| jo Buipnjoul) s10UPaIY paInves Ajued
SLee §Z 29€'9 090 089z 000 000 088 0992L'F GBE GO HGG'L (910 'spuny Joj Bununosse/Buiodal) s10pal) pamsag
0Ll 0L 6LL'Y 090 089 0c0 00¢gg 091l ObgeEs'e 0ES Ol v20'C HNoD/ L aNeAIRIRY BI2INO
tn B 09 £90°G1 06} 0z £v2 06€ 0T .09 S¢8  080.2'C 8L0E OFZF6LL MIOAA 9861 YAAD
T8 $5'0£8 080 OveoL ori 06 l22 Gg 1 G2 9¢v 020 0008 saljiqer] Xe1 S1apjoy 80
9z 68 06 SLO‘LL lL gL SZTSL0YL 0£zZ  0Z19¢ 00tL 0L05E'€ S80  Gr8l2 Ajjessuag uonouny Buueiyses
080 02 061 000 000 000 000 080 0208l 000 000 Bung *® seuewLING Swi|
0Z 0Z 0f 665G ore  09¢CHK 00Z 061zE 0EL  OL/e8'L 05, 0L 9g62 Buucyuopy g Buiuued
0841 0r 692'2 000 000 000 00Q 066  0L699'} 061  0L68S mainay 1ebeue ioiuagaupe
SINOH (3) Junowy SINOH (3) Junowy SinoH (3) unowry SINOH {3) Junowy SINOH (3) Junowy SHSE]

000813 00°0CL3 00°L91L3 009223 00°'16E3 :anoy Jad 3509 sbeiaay
Jojeqsiwpy
lelol juElsIssy j Jojed)siunpy JoIUas / losiuadng Jafeuep J0}98.1Q / Jaupued ‘apeIS

uogessiuupy U] - pajwi fujures) Jeindwod Juaapy LLIOLOY JudliD

1 L0Z/80/91 1€ Se S}S0daWi| SISPIOH3YQ 40 Sish|euy 6dIS




TO.

PKF

Accountants &
business advisers

THE HIGH COURT
THE REGISTAR OF COMPANIES
ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Qur ref

]

[JG/KOR/ 4016717/2400

2 September 2011

Dear Sirs

AUb 08/09/2011 188
COMPANIES HOUSE

Advent Computer Training Limited (“the Company” or “Advent”)
High Court No. 8076 of 2010

1. Introduction

11

12

13

14

15

(1)

| write further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the Company on 17 February 2010
and my recent progress report to creditors dated 17 Fehruary 2011

This 1 my fourth progress report on the Administration of the Company, prepared and
distributed in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (‘the Rules”) This
report should be read in conjunction with all of my previous reports

This repott I1s 1ssued in accordance with the Court Order dated 25 February 2010 (a copy of
which was attached to my proposals to creditors (the “Proposals”)}, permitiing reports In this
Administration to be distnbuted fo student crediters by means of email and the website stated
in the Order

As advised in the Proposals, prepared and distnbuted in accordance with Schedule BA1
Paragraph 49 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (the “Act”), no meeting of creditors was convened

The Administrators’ proposals were deemed to be approved in accordance with Rule 2 33(5)
of the Rules The following resolutions were approved

the Joint Administrators do all such things and generally exercise all of therr powers as
administrators contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they in therr
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purposes of the
administration, to protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the

www pkf co uk/advent
PKF {(UK) LLP | New Guild House | 45 Great Charles St | Queensway | Birmingham | B3 2LX | DX 712080 Bim 29

Important notrce Pariners and stalf of PKF (UK) LLP acting as administrative receivers o¢ admimustrators contract without personat kabiny All insotvency appointment takers of
PKF {UK} LLP are authonsed by The Institute of Chartered Accountants «n England and Wales except R Barclay A Buchanan and B Jackson who are authonsed by The
Institute of Chanered Actountants of Scotiand and M Haward who 18 authonsed by The Insolvency Practitioners Assaciation

PKF (UK} LLP 15 a irited liability Company registered in England and Wales with registered number OC310487

A hst of members names ts opan to Inspaction at Famngdon Place 20 Famngdon Road, London EC1M 3AP, the principal place cof business and registered
office PKF (LK) LLP s authonsed and regulated by the Financial Services Authority for investment business activiias PKF {UK) LLP 15 a member firm of the
PKF International Limited network of legally mdependent firms and does not accept any responsibility or hability for the actions or inactions on the part of any
other individual member firm or firms




realisation of those assets or for any purpose incidental to these proposals
(n)  acredifors’ committee was not formed

(n)  the Joint Administrators be discharged from hability 11 accordance with Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after fiing therr final progress report in
the Administration

(v)  the Joint Adminstrators will, at therr sole discretion and a time they see fit,
EITHER

) file the necessary retums at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to
dissolve the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

OR

. file the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to place
the Company into creditors voluntary liquidation pursuant to Paragraph 83 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and that lan James Gould and Brian
James Hamblin of PKF {UK) LLP {the Joint Administrators) be appointed Joint
Liguidators,

OR

. make application to Court to end the Admunistration pursuant to Paragraph 79 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, following which, the Joint
Adrministrators request that the Company be compulsonly wound-up and lan
James Gould and Bnan James Hamblin (the Joint Admunistrators) may be
appointed Joint Liquidators, if they so desire

{v) the Joint Administrators shall be remunerated on a ime cost basis by reference to PKF
(UK) LLP's normal rates for the time spent by them and therr staff in attending to matters
ansmng in the Administration

16 As described in my previous progress report, the Court approved my application seeking an
extension cf the Administration for a period of twelve months to 16 February 2012

2. Attachments
2 1 | enclose the following for your information

Appendix A - Form 2 24B Administrators’ progress report

Appendix B - Summary receipts and payments account to 16 August 2011
Appendix C - Estimated outcome statement as at 16 August 2011

Appendix D - Analysis of PKF’s time costs in the Administration to 16 August 2011
Appendix E - A creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees and charge out rates

3. Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

31 The provisions of the above rule oblige me to provide you with the following information, all of
which has been provided previously



* The Administration order was made in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry, on 17 February 2010, under the case reference 8076 of
2010

» The Company's registered office is situated at New Guild House, 45 Great Charles Street,
Queensway, Bummingham, B3 2LX and its registered number 1s 04511374

 Brian James Hamblin and | were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on 17
February 2010 by the directors Brian James Hamblin and | are required to exercise all of
the powers and functions as Administrators of the Company both jointly and severally

. An extension of the Administration was approved by the Court on 31 January 2011
The Administration will terminate automatically on 16 February 2012

4. Pursuit of Statutory Objectives

41 Pursuant to Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, | am required to
perform my functions with the objective of achieving one or more of the following objectives

4 1 1 The cbjective of rescuing the Company as a going concern was not achieved as no offers
were received for the business of the Company

4 1 2 The objective to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would
be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being 1in Admirustration) has been
achieved as the obligation to fulfil the Company's contractual liabilities to certain student
creditors was transferred to a third party as part of a contract for the sale of certain assets
of the Company

4 1 3 The objective of realising property In order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors has been achieved as funds have been distnbuted to the secured
creditor

5. Recelpts and payments account

51 Attached at Appendix B 1s a summary receipts and payments account covenng the period 17
February 2011 fo 16 August 2011

6. Asset Realisations

61 The only realisations in the period 17 February 2011 to 16 August 2011 are £8 of bank
interest and £981 of book debts The following information on asset realisations prior to that
period has been provided previously but i1s repeated below for reference

Fixed charge asset realisations

62 As described in the Proposals, certain assets of the Company were sold to Computeach on
31 March 2010

63 From the sale to Computeach, £200,000 was realised in respect of the Company's
intellectual property and database, which was attributable to the fixed charge held by Halifax
Bank of Scotland Plc (*HBOS")

6 4 A total of £48 has been received to date in respect of bank interest on fixed charge
realisations




Other asset realisations

65

66

67

68

From the sale to Computeach, a further £50,000 was realised in respect of certain of the
Company's furniture and equipment

The Company’s remaining assets were sold to third parties via my chattel assets agents,
MGR Appraisals, realising the amounts show In the receipts and payments account attached
at Appendix B

Total bock debts of £77,919 have been callected to date | continue to collect the remaining
book debts but as these amounts relate to a large number of students, each owing relatively
small individual sums, the cellection of these amounts 1s uncertain and we have not
accounted for any further amounts recewvable in the estimated cutcome statement at
Appendix C

£28 has been received In respect of bank interest on proceeds from asset sales

Matters to report since last progress report

71

72

This report 1S prepared and distnbuted in order to comply with the statutory requirements of
Rule 2 47 As advised In my last progress report dated 17 February 2011, currently, | am
investigating a number of issues that may or may not result in additional realisations being
recewved in the Admimstration

| am not at hberty to disciose any further detail in this regard as doing so would mere than
likely prejudice any actions that may ultbmately benefit the Company and its creditors

Administrators remuneration and disbursements

81

82

83

84

85

88

Time costs incurred from the date of commencement of the Administration to 16 August 2011
amount to £195,579 which represents 1,086 hours at an average hourly rate of £180 A
detailled analysis of the time costs i1s attached to this report at Appendix D A summary of
Administrators’ charge-out rates 1s attached at Appendix E

| would adwise that £95,000 has been drawn to date by PKF (UK) LLP in respect of these
time costs

These amounts are dernved by reference to PKF (UK) LLP’s normal rates for time properly
given by me and my staff in attending to matters ansing in this insolvency Where members
of my staff have been employed on this insolvency they have been so based on therr
expenence and abihties in dealing with a case of this nature Where appropriate, certain staff
dealt with a specific area of the Administration due to their specialist skills in that area |
should adwvise you that our scale rates increase from tme to time over the penod of the
administration of each insclvency

A creditors’ guide to fees, which provides information regarding creditors’ ights in relation to
insolvency practiioners’ fees, can be obtained by visiing our website The relevant guide
can be accessed through www pkf co uk/cr, then ciick on the link to “Creditors’ guides to
fees” A copy of the guide can be provided upon request by contacting this office

Expenses paid in the admurustration are shown on the Receipts and Payments account at
Appendix B

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
total unsecured creditors, including the value of their own claim, or with the permission of the
Court, may make a formal request in writing to the Administrators for further information
about the remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admiustration costs) set out In this




87

report, pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 as amended Such request
must be made within 21 days of receipt of the progress report

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the total unsecured creditors, including the value of their own ¢laim or the permission
of the Court, may make an application to the Court to challenge the Adminstrators’
remuneration or other expenses pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 as
amended Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of receipt of the progress
report which first reports the charging of remuneration or the incurring of expenses In
question Formal notification of the apphcation must be sent to the Administrators at least 14
days before the hearing

9. Closing Remarks

91

92

I am currently haising with my legal advisors to determine the most appropriate route to exit
the Admumstration and | will report to creditors again once the appropnate route Is
determined

| trust you find this report sufficiently provides you with an update of the position of the
Administration of the Company However, should you require any further information please
do not hesitate to contact ilyas Multani of this office

Yours faithfully

an Gouid

Joint Administrator

ADVENT COMPUTER TRAINING LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION ("ADVENT™}

1AN GOULD AND BRIAN HAMBLIN OF PKF (UK) LLP WERE APPOINTED JOINT ADMINISTRATORS OF ADVENT ON 17 FEBRUARY 2010 AS SUCH THE
AFFAIRS, BUSINESS B PROPERTY OF ADVENT ARE BEING MANAGED BY THEM PARTNERS AND STAFF OF PKF (UK} LLP ACTING AS
ADMINISTRATORS CONTRACT WITHOUT PERSONAL LIABILITY




CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
Where Petition Presented or Appointment Made On or After 15 September 2003
ENGLAND AND WALES
A creditors’ guide to fees, which provides information regarding creditors’ nghts in relation to insolvency
practthoners’ fees, can be obtained by visiting our website The relevant guide can be accessed through
www pkf co ukferi, then click on the link to “Creditors’ guide to fees” A copy of the guide can be provided
upen request by contacting this office

SCHEDULE OF ADMINISTRATORS’ CHARGE-OUT RATES

The table detailed below sets out the current charge-out rates utiised by PKF (UK) LLP for charging staff
time

Partner £405 per hour
Drrector £369 per hour
Senior Manager £291 per hour
Manager £198 - £246 per hour
Supervisor £175 per hour
Admimistrator £132 - £160 per hour
Assistants & Support Staff £46 - £106 per hour

In common with most professional services firms, PKF (UK) LLP’s charge-out rates change from time to
time, although each individual change 1s not matenal The rates charged reflect vanous changes over the
course of each assignment

Disbursements

Category 1 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case, typically for tems such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, advertising,
Invoiced travel and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personne! in connection with the case Also
included will be services specific to the case where these cannot practically be provided internally such as

printing, room hire and document storage

All category 1 disbursements wil! be charged at the actual cost incurred

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements will compnise cost allocations which may anse on some of the category 1
expense where suppled mnternally typically, items such as room tire and document storage Also
typically included will be routine or more specialist copying and printing, and allocated communication
costs provided by the officeholder or his firm

Category 2 Disbursements will not be charged by PKF {UK) LLP in connection with this matter




